Gross Profit 98.7 93.5 5.2 5.6 %
Gross Profit Margin 19.6 % 20.9 %
SG&A Expenses $ 41.8 $ 38.1 $ 3.7 9.7 %
SG&A Expenses (% of Sales) 8.3 % 8.5 %
Operating Income $ 54.0 $ 52.9 $ 1.1 2.1 %
Operating Margin 10.7 % 11.8 %

Cryo Tank Solutions segment sales increased by $56.9 million during 2022 as compared to 2021. This increase was mainly driven by favorable sales in
storage equipment in the United States and Europe and mobile equipment in the United States.

Cryo Tank Solutions segment gross profit increased by $5.2 million during 2022 as compared to 2021, and gross profit margin decreased by 130 basis
points. The decrease in gross profit and gross profit margin was mainly driven by higher material prices and higher labor costs due to macroeconomic
conditions.

34

Cryo Tank Solutions segment SG&A expenses increased by $3.7 million during 2022 as compared to 2021. Furthermore, Cryo Tank Solutions segment
SG&A expenses as a percentage of Cryo Tank Solutions segment sales decreased by 20 basis points in 2022 as compared to 2021. The increase in SG&A
expenses was mainly due to higher employee-related costs.

Heat Transfer Systems—Results of Operations for the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
Year Ended December 31, 2023 vs. 2022

2023 2022
Variance

($)
Variance

(%)

Sales $ 891.2 $ 462.7 $ 428.5 92.6 %
Gross Profit 246.8 90.6 156.2 172.4 %
Gross Profit Margin 27.7 % 19.6 %
SG&A Expenses $ 54.1 $ 24.0 $ 30.1 125.4 %
SG&A Expenses (% of Sales) 6.1 % 5.2 %
Operating Income (Loss) $ 175.8 $ 51.7 $ 124.1 240.0 %
Operating Margin 19.7 % 11.2 %

Heat Transfer Systems segment sales increased by $428.5 million during 2023 as compared to 2022 to a record $891.2 million. The increase was
primarily driven by LNG products that utilized brazed aluminum heat exchangers and air coolers and systems servicing big LNG, floating LNG and small scale
LNG applications as well as traditional energy applications.

Heat Transfer Systems segment gross profit increased by $156.2 million during 2023 as compared to 2022, and gross profit margin increased by 810 basis
points. The increase in Heat Transfer Systems segment gross profit was primarily due to volume, and the increase in the related margin was mainly due to